
 

1 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Thomas H. Keeling (SBN 114979) 
FREEMAN FIRM 
1818 Grand Canal Boulevard, Suite 4 
Stockton, California 95207 
Telephone: (209) 474-1818 
Facsimile: (209) 474-1245 
Email: tkeeling@freemanfirm.com  
 
Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, 
County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, 
County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta Water 
Agency 
 
 
[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING 
PAGE] 
 
 

 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, COUNTY 
OF CONTRA COSTA, CONTRA COSTA 
COUNTY WATER AGENCY, COUNTY 
OF SOLANO, COUNTY OF YOLO, 
CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, and 
LOCAL AGENCIES OF THE NORTH 
DELTA, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 

 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER RESOURCES and DOES 1-50, 
inclusive, 
 

Defendants; 

CASE NO.:  24WM000010 
 
(Related to 24WM000006; 24WM000008; 
24WM000009; 24WM000011; 
24WM000012; 24WM000014; 
24WM000017; 24WM000062) 
 
[Assigned to Hon. Stephen P. Acquisto  
Department 36] 
 
CEQA CASE 
 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
 
HRG DATE:  MAY 31, 2024 
TIME:  1:30 p.m. 
DEPT:  36 
 
 
 
Action Filed: January 22, 2024 

 
DOES 51-100,  
 

Real Parties in Interest. 

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES 
PURSUANT TO GOV. CODE, § 6103 

mailto:tkeeling@freemanfirm.com


 

2 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Osha R. Meserve (SBN 204240) 
Patrick M. Soluri (SBN 210036) 
SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 
510 8th Street, Sacramento, California 95814 
Telephone: (916) 455-7300; facsimile: (916) 244-7300 
Emails: osha@semlawyers.com; patrick@semlawyers.com  
 
Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin,  
County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo, 
Central Delta Water Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta 
 
Roger B. Moore (SBN 159992)  
LAW OFFICE OF ROGER B. MOORE  
337 17th Street, Suite 211  
Oakland, California 94612  
Telephone: (510) 548-1401 
Email: rbm@landwater.com  
 
Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin,  
County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency,  
County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta Water Agency 
 
Edward James Kiernan (SBN 189243) 
County Counsel 
Kirnpreet Kaur Virk (SBN 221369) 
Deputy County Counsel 
Office of the County Counsel 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 
44 N San Joaquin Street, Suite 679, Stockton, California 95202 
Telephone: (209) 468-2980; facsimile: (209) 468-0315 
Emails: ekiernan@sjgov.org; kvirk@sjgov.org  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of San Joaquin 

Thomas L. Geiger (SBN 199729) 
County Counsel 
Stephen M. Siptroth (SBN 252792) 
Assistant County Counsel 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
1025 Escobar Street, 3rd Floor, Martinez, California 94553 
Telephone: (925) 655-2200; facsimile: (925) 655-2263 
Emails: stephen.siptroth@cc.cccounty.us; thomas.geiger@cc.cccounty.us  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Contra Costa, and  
Contra Costa County Water Agency 
 
  

mailto:osha@semlawyers.com
mailto:patrick@semlawyers.com
mailto:rbm@landwater.com
mailto:ekiernan@sjgov.org
mailto:kvirk@sjgov.org
mailto:stephen.siptroth@cc.cccounty.us
mailto:thomas.geiger@cc.cccounty.us


 

3 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Bernadette Curry (SBN 197203) 
County Counsel 
Holly E. Tokar (SBN 334288) 
Deputy County Counsel  
SOLANO COUNTY 
675 Texas Street, Suite 6600, Fairfield, California 94533 
Telephone: (707) 784-6140; facsimile: (707) 784-6862 
Emails: BSCurry@SolanoCounty.com; HETokar@SolanoCounty.com  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Solano 
 
 
Philip J. Pogledich (SBN 197110) 
County Counsel 
Eric May (SBN 245770) 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 
COUNTY OF YOLO 
625 Court Street, Room 201, Woodland, California 95695 
Telephone: (530) 666-8172; facsimile: (530) 666-8279 
Emails: philip.pogledich@yolocounty.org; eric.may@yolocounty.org  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Yolo 
 
Dante John Nomellini (SBN 040992) 
Dante John Nomellini, Jr. (SBN 186072) 
NOMELLINI, GRILLI & McDANIEL LAW OFFICE 
235 East Weber Avenue, Stockton, California 95202 
Telephone: (209) 465-5883; facsimile: (209) 465-3956 
Emails: ngmplcs@pacbell.net; dantejr@pacbell.net  
 
Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff Central Delta Water Agency 
  

mailto:BSCurry@SolanoCounty.com
mailto:HETokar@SolanoCounty.com
mailto:philip.pogledich@yolocounty.org
mailto:eric.may@yolocounty.org
mailto:ngmplcs@pacbell.net
mailto:dantejr@pacbell.net


 

4 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:  

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on May 31, 2024, or as soon thereafter as this matter may 

be heard in Department 36 of the Sacramento County Superior Court, located at 720 Ninth 

Street, Sacramento, California, Petitioners and Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, County of 

Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo, Central 

Delta Water Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) will, and 

hereby do, move this Court to enjoin Respondent California Department of Water Resources 

from continuing to implement the Delta Conveyance Project unless and until it complies with 

the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Reform Act of 2009, Water Code §§ 85000 et seq, by filing a 

certification of consistency with the Delta Stewardship Council.  

This motion is based on this Notice of Motion and Motion; the Memorandum of Points 

and Authorities and attachments appended thereto, the Declaration of Thomas H. Keeling, the 

pleadings and documents on file in this action, and such evidence and argument as the Court 

may receive in this matter at the time of the hearing. 

Pursuant to Local Rule 1.06 (A), the court will make a tentative ruling on the merits of 

this matter by 2:00 p.m., the court day before the hearing.  The complete text of the tentative 

ruling for the department may be downloaded off the court’s website. If the party does not 

have online access, they may call the dedicated phone number for the department as 

referenced in the local telephone directory between the hours of 2:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. on 

the court day before the hearing and receive the tentative ruling. If you do not call the court 

and the opposing party by 4:00 p.m. the court day before the hearing, no hearing will be held. 
 
Dated:  May 8, 2024    FREEMAN FIRM 

 

By: _______________________ 
 THOMAS H. KEELING 
 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners 
County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa 
and Contra Costa County Water Agency, County 
of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta 
Water Agency 
 
 



 

5 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND  

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated:  May 8, 2024    SOLURI MESERVE, 
A LAW CORPORATION 

 

By: _______________________ 
 OSHA R. MESERVE 
 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners 
 County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, 
Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of 
Solano, County of Yolo, Central Delta Water 
Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta 

 
 

Dated:  May 8, 2024    LAW OFFICES OF ROGER B. MOORE 

 

 
 By:  

Roger B. Moore 
 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners 
County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa 
and Contra Costa County Water Agency, County 
of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta 
Water Agency 


