1 2	Thomas H. Keeling (SBN 114979) FREEMAN FIRM 1818 Grand Canal Boulevard, Suite 4 Stockton, California 95207		
3	Stockton, California 95207 Telephone: (209) 474-1818 Facsimile: (209) 474-1245 Email: tkeeling@freemanfirm.com		
4			
5	Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency,		
6	County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central L Agency	Delta Water	
7			
8	[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]		
9		EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES	
10		PURSUANT TO GOV. CODE, § 6103	
11			
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
13	COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO		
14	COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CONTRA COSTA	CASE NO.: 24WM000010	
15 16	COUNTY WATER AGENCY, COUNTY OF SOLANO, COUNTY OF YOLO, CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, and	(Related to 24WM000006; 24WM000008; 24WM000009; 24WM000011;	
17	LOCAL AGENCIES OF THE NORTH DELTA,	24WM000012; 24WM000014; 24WM000017; 24WM000062)	
18	Plaintiffs,	[Assigned to Hon. Stephen P. Acquisto Department 36]	
19	v.		
20	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF	CEQA CASE	
21	WATER RESOURCES and DOES 1-50, inclusive,	COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION	
22	Defendants;	FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	
23	DOES 51-100,	HRG DATE: MAY 31, 2024	
24	Real Parties in Interest.	TIME: 1:30 p.m. DEPT: 36	
25	Real I arties in interest.	DEI I.	
26		A 41 F1 1 1 22 2024	
27		Action Filed: January 22, 2024	
28			
		1	

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, ET AL.'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

1	Osha R. Meserve (SBN 204240)		
2	Patrick M. Soluri (SBN 210036)		
	SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION 510 8th Street, Sacramento, California 95814		
3	Telephone: (916) 455-7300; facsimile: (916) 244-7300		
4	Emails: osha@semlawyers.com; patrick@semlawyers.com		
5	Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo, Central Delta Water Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta		
6	D D. M (CDN 150002)		
7	Roger B. Moore (SBN 159992) LAW OFFICE OF ROGER B. MOORE		
8	337 17th Street, Suite 211		
9	Oakland, California 94612		
9	Telephone: (510) 548-1401 Email: rbm@landwater.com		
10			
11	Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency,		
12	County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta Water Agency		
	Edward James Kiernan (SBN 189243)		
13	County Counsel		
14	Kirnpreet Kaur Virk (SBN 221369) Deputy County Counsel		
15	Office of the County Counsel COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN		
16	44 N San Joaquin Street, Suite 679, Stockton, California 95202		
	Telephone: (209) 468-2980; facsimile: (209) 468-0315 Emails: ekiernan@sjgov.org; kvirk@sjgov.org		
17			
18	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of San Joaquin		
19	Thomas L. Geiger (SBN 199729)		
	County Counsel Stephen M. Siptroth (SBN 252792)		
20	Assistant County Counsel CONTRA COSTA COUNTY		
21	1025 Escobar Street, 3rd Floor, Martinez, California 94553		
22	Telephone: (925) 655-2200; facsimile: (925) 655-2263 Emails: stephen.siptroth@cc.cccounty.us; thomas.geiger@cc.cccounty.us		
23			
	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Contra Costa, and Contra Costa County Water Agency		
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

1	Bernadette Curry (SBN 197203) County Counsel			
2	Holly E. Tokar (SBN 334288) Deputy County Counsel SOLANO COUNTY 675 Texas Street, Suite 6600, Fairfield, California 94533			
3				
4	Telephone: (707) 784-6140; facsimile: (707) 784-6862 Emails: <u>BSCurry@SolanoCounty.com</u> ; <u>HETokar@SolanoCounty.com</u>			
5	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Solano			
6				
7	Philip J. Pogledich (SBN 197110) County Counsel			
8	Eric May (SBN 245770) Senior Deputy County Counsel COUNTY OF YOLO 625 Court Street, Room 201, Woodland, California 95695 Telephone: (530) 666-8172; facsimile: (530) 666-8279			
9				
10	Emails: philip.pogledich@yolocounty.org; eric.may@yolocounty.org			
11	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff County of Yolo			
12	Dante John Nomellini (SBN 040992) Dante John Nomellini, Jr. (SBN 186072)			
13	NOMELLINI, GRILLI & McDANIEL LAW OFFICE 235 East Weber Avenue, Stockton, California 95202 Telephone: (209) 465-5883; facsimile: (209) 465-3956 Emails: ngmplcs@pacbell.net; dantejr@pacbell.net			
14				
15	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff Central Delta Water Agency			
16	Autorneys for Tetitioner/Ttainity Central Delia Water Agency			
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	3			
	COUNTY OF SAN JOAOUIN, ET AL.'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND			

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25

26

27

28

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on May 31, 2024, or as soon thereafter as this matter may be heard in Department 36 of the Sacramento County Superior Court, located at 720 Ninth Street, Sacramento, California, Petitioners and Plaintiffs County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo, Central Delta Water Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta (collectively, "Plaintiffs") will, and hereby do, move this Court to enjoin Respondent California Department of Water Resources from continuing to implement the Delta Conveyance Project unless and until it complies with the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Reform Act of 2009, Water Code §§ 85000 et seq, by filing a certification of consistency with the Delta Stewardship Council.

This motion is based on this Notice of Motion and Motion; the Memorandum of Points and Authorities and attachments appended thereto, the Declaration of Thomas H. Keeling, the pleadings and documents on file in this action, and such evidence and argument as the Court may receive in this matter at the time of the hearing.

Pursuant to Local Rule 1.06 (A), the court will make a tentative ruling on the merits of this matter by 2:00 p.m., the court day before the hearing. The complete text of the tentative ruling for the department may be downloaded off the court's website. If the party does not have online access, they may call the dedicated phone number for the department as referenced in the local telephone directory between the hours of 2:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. on the court day before the hearing and receive the tentative ruling. If you do not call the court and the opposing party by 4:00 p.m. the court day before the hearing, no hearing will be held.

Dated: May 8, 2024 FREEMAN FIRM

THOMAS H. KEELING Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners

County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa and Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta

Water Agency

1	Dated: May 8, 2024	SOLURI MESERVE, A LAW CORPORATION
2		D1 411
3		Ву:
4		OSHA R. MESERVE Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners
5 6		County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa, Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo, Central Delta Water Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta
7		Agency, and Local Agencies of the North Delta
8		
9	Dated: May 8, 2024	LAW OFFICES OF ROGER B. MOORE
10		$\Omega(\Omega_n)$
11		Du Stylen
12		By: Roger B. Moore
13		Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa
14		County of San Joaquin, County of Contra Costa and Contra Costa County Water Agency, County of Solano, County of Yolo and Central Delta
15		Water Agency
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		